



Queensland

Queensland Building Services Authority Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2010

Subordinate Legislation 2010 No. 34

made under the

Queensland Building Services Authority Act 1991

Contents

		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Commencement	2
3	Regulation amended	2
4	Amendment of pt 7, div 5, hdg (Transitional provisions for Queensland Building Services Authority Amendment Regulation (No. 2) 2009)	2
5	Amendment of sch 1A (Board's policies approved under section 9A of the Act)	2
6	Amendment of sch 2 (Classes of licences and licence requirements)	2
7	Amendment of sch 2A (Classes and requirements of fire protection occupational licences)	15
8	Amendment of sch 2B (Fire protection work by employees)	16
9	Amendment of sch 3 (Dictionary)	17

[s 1]

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Queensland Building Services Authority Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2010*.

2 Commencement

Section 5, to the extent it inserts item 12, commences on 1 July 2010.

3 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the *Queensland Building Services Authority Regulation 2003*.

4 Amendment of pt 7, div 5, hdg (Transitional provisions for Queensland Building Services Authority Amendment Regulation (No. 2) 2009)

Part 7, division 5, heading, after ‘Authority’—
insert—
‘**and Other Legislation**’.

5 Amendment of sch 1A (Board’s policies approved under section 9A of the Act)

Schedule 1A—

insert—

‘11 Rectification of Building Work made by the board on 19 November 2009.

12 Amendments of the board’s policy named Financial Requirements for Licensing, made by the board on 15 December 2009.’.

6 Amendment of sch 2 (Classes of licences and licence requirements)

(1) Schedule 2, part 1, section 3(a)(iii), from ‘Engineering’ to ‘MEM30398’—

omit, insert—

‘Engineering – Fabrication Trade (Light Fabrication) MEM30305’.

- (2) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(a), ‘either’—

omit, insert—

‘any’.

- (3) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(a)(ii) and part 3, section 3(a)(ii), ‘BCG30103’—

omit, insert—

‘CPC30108’.

- (4) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(a)—

insert—

‘(iii) Certificate III in Paving CPC31608;’.

- (5) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(c)(i), part 39, section 3(b)(i) and part 46, section 3(b)(i), ‘BCGCM1004B’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCCM1004A’.

- (6) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(c)(ii) and part 39, section 3(b)(ii), from ‘in’ to ‘BCGCM1002B’—

omit, insert—

‘and sustainably in the construction industry CPCCCM1002A’.

- (7) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(c)(iii), part 30, section 3(1)(a)(i), part 39, section 3(b)(iii) and part 46, section 3(b)(ii), from ‘Follow’—

omit, insert—

‘Apply OHS requirements, policies and procedures in the construction industry CPCCOHS2001A;’.

- (8) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(c)(iv), part 39, section 3(b)(iv) and part 46, section 3(b)(iii), ‘BCGCM1003B’—

omit, insert—

[s 6]

‘CPCCCM1003A’.

- (9) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(c)(v), part 30, section 3(1)(a)(ii), part 39, section 3(b)(v) and part 46, section 3(b)(iv), ‘BCGCM2001B’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCCM2001A’.

- (10) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(c)(vi), part 30, section 3(1)(a)(iii), part 39, section 3(b)(vi) and part 46, section 3(b)(v), ‘BCGCM1005B’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCCM1005A’.

- (11) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(c)(vii), part 39, section 3(b)(vii) and part 46, section 3(b)(vi), ‘BCGCM2005B’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCCM2005A’.

- (12) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(c)(viii), ‘BCGBL2002B’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCBL2002A’.

- (13) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(c)(ix), ‘BCGCO2002B’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCCO2002A’.

- (14) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(c)(x), part 39, section 3(b)(viii) and part 46, section 3(b)(vii), ‘BCGCM2008B’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCCM2008A’.

- (15) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(c)(xi), ‘BCGCM2006B’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCCM2006A’.

- (16) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(c)(xii) and part 46, section 3(b)(x), ‘BCGCO2003B’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCCO2003A’.

- (17) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(c)(xiii), part 39, section 3(b)(ix) and part 46, section 3(b)(xi), ‘BCGCM2004B’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCCM2004A’.

- (18) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(c)(xiv), from ‘bricklaying/blocklaying’ to ‘BCGBL2001B’—

omit, insert—

‘bricklaying and blocklaying materials CPCCBL2001A’.

- (19) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(c)(xv), ‘BCGCO2001B’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCCO2001A’.

- (20) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(c)(xvi), ‘BCGCM2009B’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCCM2009A’.

- (21) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(c)(xvii) and part 17, section 3(b)(ii), ‘BCGSF2004B’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCSF2004A’.

- (22) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(c)(xviii) and part 17, section 3(b)(i), ‘BCGCA2003B’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCCA2003A’.

- (23) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(c)(xix), ‘BCGCO2004A’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCCO2004A’.

- (24) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(c)(xx), ‘BCGCA3002B’—

omit, insert—

[s 6]

- ‘CPCCCA3002A’.
- (25) Schedule 2, part 2, section 3(c)(xxi), ‘BCGBL3001B’—
omit, insert—
‘CPCCBL3001A’.
- (26) Schedule 2, part 4, section 3(a), part 7, section 3(a), part 8, section 3(a), part 8A, section 3(3)(a), part 9, section 3(a) and part 10, section 3(a), ‘BCG40106’—
omit, insert—
‘CPC40108’.
- (27) Schedule 2, part 4, section 3A(b)(i), (vi) and (vii), part 7, sections 3(a)(iv) and 3A(a)(iii), part 8, sections 3(a)(i), (v) and (viii) and 3A(a)(iii) and (vi), part 8A, sections 3(3)(a)(iv) and 3A(iii), part 9, sections 3(a)(iv) and 3A(a)(iii) and part 10, sections 3(a)(iv) and 3A(a)(iii), ‘low-rise’—
omit, insert—
‘low rise’.
- (28) Schedule 2, part 4, section 3A(b)(i) and part 8, section 3(a)(i), ‘BCGBC4001A’—
omit, insert—
‘CPCCBC4001A’.
- (29) Schedule 2, part 4, section 3A(b)(ii), part 7, sections 3(a)(i) and 3A(a)(i), part 8, sections 3(a)(ii) and 3A(a)(i), part 8A, sections 3(3)(a)(i) and 3A(a)(i), part 9, sections 3(a)(i) and 3A(a)(i) and part 10, sections 3(a)(i) and 3A(a)(i), ‘BCGBC4002A’—
omit, insert—
‘CPCCBC4002A’.
- (30) Schedule 2, part 4, section 3A(b)(iii), ‘BCGBC4007A’—
omit, insert—
‘CPCCBC4007A’.
- (31) Schedule 2, part 4, section 3A(b)(iv), part 7, sections 3(a)(v) and 3A(a)(iv), part 8, sections 3(a)(vi) and 3A(a)(iv), part 8A,

sections 3(3)(a)(v) and 3A(a)(iv), part 9, sections 3(a)(v) and 3A(a)(iv) and part 10, sections 3(a)(v) and 3A(a)(iv), from ‘the’—

omit, insert—

‘building and construction projects CPCBC4008A;’.

- (32) Schedule 2, part 4, section 3A(b)(v), part 7, sections 3(a)(vi) and 3A(a)(v), part 8, sections 3(a)(vii) and 3A(a)(v), part 8A, sections 3(3)(a)(vi) and 3A(a)(v), part 9, sections 3(a)(vi) and 3A(a)(v) and part 10, sections 3(a)(vi) and 3A(a)(v), ‘BCGBC4009A’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCBC4009A’.

- (33) Schedule 2, part 4, section 3A(b)(vi), ‘BCGBC4010A’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCBC4010A’.

- (34) Schedule 2, part 4, section 3A(b)(vii) and part 8, sections 3(a)(viii) and 3A(a)(vi), ‘BCGBC4011A’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCBC4011A’.

- (35) Schedule 2, part 4, section 3A(b)(viii), ‘BCGBC4012A’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCBC4012A’.

- (36) Schedule 2, part 4, section 3A(b)(ix), from ‘set out’—

omit, insert—

‘set-out procedures to building and construction projects CPCBC4018A;’.

- (37) Schedule 2, part 4, section 3A(b)(x)—

omit, insert—

‘(x) Promote team effectiveness BSBWOR402A;’.

- (38) Schedule 2, part 5, section 3(a), ‘BCG50206’—

omit, insert—

[s 6]

- ‘CPC50208’.
- (39) Schedule 2, part 5, section 3A(b)(i), from ‘medium-rise’—
omit, insert—
‘medium rise building projects CPCBC5001A;’.
- (40) Schedule 2, part 5, section 3A(b)(ii), ‘BCGBC5004A’—
omit, insert—
‘CPCBC5004A’.
- (41) Schedule 2, part 5, section 3A(b)(iii), ‘BCGBC5005A’—
omit, insert—
‘CPCBC5005A’.
- (42) Schedule 2, part 5, section 3A(b)(iv), from ‘set out’—
omit, insert—
‘set-out procedures to medium rise building projects CPCBC5006A;’.
- (43) Schedule 2, part 5, section 3A(b)(v), from ‘medium-rise’—
omit, insert—
‘medium rise buildings CPCBC5008A;’.
- (44) Schedule 2, part 5, section 3A(b)(vi), from ‘medium-rise’—
omit, insert—
‘medium rise construction projects CPCBC5009A;’.
- (45) Schedule 2, part 5, section 3A(b)(vii), ‘projects BCGBC5010A’—
omit, insert—
‘CPCBC5010A’.
- (46) Schedule 2, part 6, section 3(1)(a), ‘Management BCG60206’—
omit, insert—
‘(Management) CPC60208’.
- (47) Schedule 2, part 6, section 4(b)(i), ‘BCGBC6001A’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCBBC6001A’.

- (48) Schedule 2, part 6, section 4(b)(ii), from ‘the’—

omit, insert—

‘processes for and legal obligations of a building or construction contract CPCCBBC6004A;’.

- (49) Schedule 2, part 6, section 4(b)(iii), ‘BCGBC6014A’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCBBC6014A’.

- (50) Schedule 2, part 6, section 4(b)(iv), ‘BCGBC6016A’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCBBC6016A’.

- (51) Schedule 2, part 7, section 3(a)(ii), part 8, section 3(a)(iii), part 8A, section 3(3)(a)(ii), part 9, section 3(a)(ii) and part 10, section 3(a)(ii), ‘BCGBC4003A’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCBBC4003A’.

- (52) Schedule 2, part 7, sections 3(a)(iii) and 3A(a)(ii), part 8, sections 3(a)(iv) and 3A(a)(ii), part 8A, sections 3(3)(a)(iii) and 3A(a)(ii), part 9, sections 3(a)(iii) and 3A(a)(ii) and part 10, sections 3(a)(iii) and 3A(a)(ii), ‘BCGBC4004A’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCBBC4004A’.

- (53) Schedule 2, part 7, sections 3(a)(iv) and 3A(a)(iii), part 8, sections 3(a)(v) and 3A(a)(iii), part 8A, sections 3(3)(a)(iv) and 3A(a)(iii), part 9, sections 3(a)(iv) and 3A(a)(iii) and part 10, sections 3(a)(iv) and 3A(a)(iii), ‘BCGBC4006A’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCBBC4006A’.

[s 6]

- (54) Schedule 2, part 7, section 3(a)(vii), part 8, section 3(a)(ix), part 8A, section 3(3)(a)(vii), part 9, section 3(a)(vii) and part 10, section 3(a)(vii), ‘finances BSBSBM406A’—

omit, insert—

‘small business finances BSBSMB406A’.

- (55) Schedule 2, part 8A, section 3(1)(a)(iii) and (2)(a)(iii), part 16, section 3(a)(ii), part 46, section 3(a)(ii) and part 51, section 3(b), ‘BCG30203’—

omit, insert—

‘CPC30208’.

- (56) Schedule 2, part 10, section 4(a), after ‘47,’—

insert—

‘49,’.

- (57) Schedule 2, part 17, section 3(b), ‘BCG30303’—

omit, insert—

‘CPC30308’.

- (58) Schedule 2, part 23, section 3(a), from ‘General’ to ‘BCG31203’—

omit, insert—

‘Wall and Ceiling Lining CPC31208’.

- (59) Schedule 2, part 23, section 3(a)(i), ‘BCGBC4047A’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCBC4047A’.

- (60) Schedule 2, part 24, section 3(3), ‘BCP30503’—

omit, insert—

‘CPC32808’.

- (61) Schedule 2, part 26, section 3(3)(a)(i), ‘set BCPWT3005A’—

omit, insert—

‘sets CPCPWT3005A’.

- (62) Schedule 2, part 26, section 3(3)(a)(ii), ‘BCPFS3005A’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCPFS3005A’.

- (63) Schedule 2, part 37, section 3(a)(ii), from ‘Engineering’ to ‘MEM30398’—

omit, insert—

‘Engineering – Fabrication Trade (Heavy Fabrication) or (Welding) MEM30305’.

- (64) Schedule 2, part 39, section 3(b)(x), ‘BCGCM3001B’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCCM3001A’.

- (65) Schedule 2, part 39, section 3(b)(xi), ‘BCPCM2007A’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCPCM2007A’.

- (66) Schedule 2, part 39, section 3(b)(xii), ‘BCPRF3002A’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCPRF3002A’.

- (67) Schedule 2, part 39, section 3(b)(xiii), ‘BCPRF3003A’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCPRF3003A’.

- (68) Schedule 2, part 39, section 3(b)(xiv), ‘metal sheet BCPCM2008A’—

omit, insert—

‘sheet metal CPCPCM2008A’.

- (69) Schedule 2, part 39, section 3(b)(xv), ‘BCPCM2010A’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCPCM2010A’.

- (70) Schedule 2, part 39, section 3(b)(xvi), ‘BCPCM2011A’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCPCM2011A’.

[s 6]

- (71) Schedule 2, part 39, section 3(b)(xvii), ‘BCPRF2001A’—
omit, insert—
‘CPCPRF2001A’.
- (72) Schedule 2, part 40, section 3(a)(ii), ‘BCP30303’—
omit, insert—
‘CPC32608’.
- (73) Schedule 2, part 41, section 3(a)(ii), ‘BCG30603’—
omit, insert—
‘CPC30608’.
- (74) Schedule 2, part 42, section 3(a)(ii), ‘BCG31203’—
omit, insert—
‘CPC31208’.
- (75) Schedule 2, part 43, section 3(a)(ii), ‘BCG31003’—
omit, insert—
‘CPC31008’.
- (76) Schedule 2, part 46, section 3(b)(viii), ‘BCGCA3023B’—
omit, insert—
‘CPCCCA3023A’.
- (77) Schedule 2, part 46, section 3(b)(ix), ‘BCGCM2002B’—
omit, insert—
‘CPCCCM2002A’.
- (78) Schedule 2, part 46, section 3(b)(xii), ‘MEM14.4A’—
omit, insert—
‘MEM14004A’.
- (79) Schedule 2, part 46, section 3(b)(xv), ‘MEM12.7C’—
omit, insert—
‘MEM12007C’.

-
- (80) Schedule 2, part 46, section 3(b)(xvi), from ‘material’ to ‘BCF3051A’—
omit, insert—
‘and join sheet metal CPCPCM2008A’.
- (81) Schedule 2, part 46, section 3(b)(xvii), ‘MEM5.11C’—
omit, insert—
‘MEM05011C’.
- (82) Schedule 2, part 47, section 3(a)(ii), from ‘Off’ to ‘BCF30100’—
omit, insert—
‘Shopfitting CPC31808’.
- (83) Schedule 2, part 49, section 3(a)(i), ‘BCG31103’—
omit, insert—
‘CPC31108’.
- (84) Schedule 2, part 51, section 2(1), after ‘erect’—
insert—
‘carports, decking,’.
- (85) Schedule 2, part 54, section 3(a)(ii), ‘BCG30803’—
omit, insert—
‘CPC30808’.
- (86) Schedule 2, part 55, section 3(a)(ii), ‘BCG31303’—
omit, insert—
‘CPC31308’.
- (87) Schedule 2, part 56, section 3, ‘Either’—
omit, insert—
‘Any one’.
- (88) Schedule 2, part 56, section 3(a) and (b)—
renumber as schedule 2, part 56, section 3(b) and (c).
- (89) Schedule 2, part 56, section 3—

insert—

‘(a) Certificate III in Construction Waterproofing CPC31408;’.

(90) Schedule 2, part 56, section 3(c)(i) and (ii)—

omit, insert—

‘(i) Conduct workplace communication CPCCCM1004A;

(ii) Apply OHS requirements, policies and procedures in the construction industry CPCCOHS2001A;’.

(91) Schedule 2, part 56, section 3(c)(iii), ‘BCG1002A’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCCM1003A’.

(92) Schedule 2, part 56, section 3(c)(iv), ‘BCG1003A’—

omit, insert—

‘and specifications CPCCCM2001A’.

(93) Schedule 2, part 56, section 3(c)(v), ‘BCG1004A’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCCM1005A’.

(94) Schedule 2, part 56, section 3(c)(vi), from ‘hand’—

omit, insert—

‘waterproofing tools and equipment CPCCWP2002A;’.

(95) Schedule 2, part 56, section 3(c)(vii) and (viii)—

omit, insert—

‘(vii) Apply basic levelling procedures CPCCCM2006A;’.

(96) Schedule 2, part 56, section 3(c)(ix) from ‘and’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCCM2002A;’.

(97) Schedule 2, part 56, section 3(c)(x), ‘BCG1010A’—

omit, insert—

‘CPCCCO2003A’.

-
- (98) Schedule 2, part 56, section 3(c)(xi) from ‘construction’—
omit, insert—
‘waterproofing materials CPCCWP2001A;’.
- (99) Schedule 2, part 56, section 3(c)(xii) from ‘process’—
omit, insert—
‘waterproofing process CPCCWP2003A;’.
- (100) Schedule 2, part 56, section 3(c)(xiii), ‘BCG2001A’—
omit, insert—
‘for waterproofing application CPCCWP2004A’.
- (101) Schedule 2, part 56, section 3(c)(ix) to (xiii)—
renumber as schedule 2, part 56, section 3(c)(viii) to (xii).
- (102) Schedule 2, part 56, section 3(c)(xiv) and (xv)—
omit, insert—
‘(xiii) Work effectively and sustainably in the construction industry CPCCCM1002A;
(xiv) Apply waterproofing process to below ground level water areas CPCCWP3001A;
(xv) Apply waterproofing process to internal wet areas CPCCWP3002A;
(xvi) Apply waterproofing process to external wet areas CPCCWP3003A.’.

7 Amendment of sch 2A (Classes and requirements of fire protection occupational licences)

- (1) Schedule 2A, part 3, section 3(a), from ‘General’ to ‘BCG31203’—
omit, insert—
‘Wall and Ceiling Lining CPC31208’.
- (2) Schedule 2A, part 3, section 3(a)(i), ‘BCGBC4047A’—
omit, insert—

[s 8]

- ‘CPCBC4047A’.
- (3) Schedule 2A, part 4, section 3(3), ‘BCP30503’—
omit, insert—
‘CPC32808’.
- (4) Schedule 2A, part 6, section 3(2)(a)(i), ‘set BCPWT3005A’—
omit, insert—
‘sets CPCPWT3005A’.
- (5) Schedule 2A, part 6, section 3(2)(a)(ii), ‘BCPFS3005A’—
omit, insert—
‘CPCPFS3005A’.
- (6) Schedule 2A, part 10, section 3(1)(a)(i)—
omit, insert—
‘(i) Apply OHS requirements, policies and procedures in the construction industry CPCOHS2001A;’.
- (7) Schedule 2A, part 10, section 3(1)(a)(ii), ‘BCGCM2001B’—
omit, insert—
‘CPCCCM2001A’.
- (8) Schedule 2A, part 10, section 3(1)(a)(iii), ‘BCGCM1005B’—
omit, insert—
‘CPCCCM1005A’.

8 Amendment of sch 2B (Fire protection work by employees)

Schedule 2B, column 1, item 4, after ‘door’—
insert—
‘or shutter’.

9 Amendment of sch 3 (Dictionary)

- (1) Schedule 3, definition *inspect and test*, paragraph (a) ‘under 1-5-5, AS 1851-2005’—

omit.

- (2) Schedule 3, definition *inspect and test*, paragraph (b) ‘under 1-5-13, AS 1851-2005’—

omit.

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 11 March 2010.
2 Notified in the gazette on 12 March 2010.
3 Laid before the Legislative Assembly on . . .
4 The administering agency is the Department of Public Works.

© State of Queensland 2010